based on the Preferred Reporting Items for Systematic Reviews and Meta-Analyses 

(PRISMA) guidelines. Out of these, eight studies were reported through more than one 

publication (7 studies with 2 publications each and 1 study with 3 publications). Therefore, one 

hundred and thirty-four studies (N=134) were analysed. 

Search execution on multiple databases 

Total (N= 5264) 

651 Duplicates 
removed 

Excluded for having only Abstracts  
Published / Proceedings (N=111) 

Not an experimental/ RCT study 
(N=4234) 

Full text reviewing